

No. 13-1402

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FAUZIA DIN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Respondent has no constitutionally protected liberty interest implicated by denial of a visa to her alien spouse abroad	2
B. The court of appeals erred in imposing judicial review and extra-statutory procedural requirements on a consular officer’s visa determination.....	13
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	12
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	14
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	21
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	19, 21
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	8
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , No. C 06-00545, 2014 WL 6609111 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014)	16
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	21
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	8
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	8
<i>Singh-Kaur v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	18
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 218 U.S. 611 (1910)	6
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	13, 15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	7

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	6, 10, 15
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	3, 6, 10
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (6 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
6 U.S.C. 236(b).....	17
6 U.S.C. 236(f)	17

III

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2, 10
8 U.S.C. 1105.....	16
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)	6
8 U.S.C. 1182 (2012 & Supp. I 2013).....	5, 17
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(B).....	11
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)	11, 22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B).....	2, 16, 20, 22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VI).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(1)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(3)	5, 18
8 U.S.C. 1182(d).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(A)(i).....	15
8 U.S.C. 1183a(f)(5).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1202(f)	18
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Ob- struct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	22
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 42.81(b)	5
Section 42.81(c).....	13
Section 42.81(d)	13

IV

Miscellaneous:

Border Security Oversight, Part III: Border Crossing Cards and B1/B2 Visas Hearing before the Subcomm. on National Security of the House Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013).....17

9 *Foreign Affairs Manual* (last updated Jan. 29, 2015)16

H.R. Doc. No. 131, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....17

Homeland Security Act of 2002: Hearing and Markup of H.R. 5005 Before the House Comm. on International Relations, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)17
